

SC No. 306/2019
STATE Vs. SHOAIB
FIR No. 777 /2018
PS Jaitpur

15.01.2020

Present: Sh. Zenul Abedeen, Ld. Chief Public Prosecutor for the State.

Accused Shoaib produced from judicial custody.

Sh. Rahul Sharma, counsel for the accused.

IO SI Prateek is present but discharged unexamined.

IO SI Prateek is directed to produce the witness from Rajasthan to prove the School Record on next date of hearing.

Bail application under Section 439 Cr.P.C. dated Nil has been filed on behalf of the accused Sohaib.

It is submitted on the application that the charge-sheet has already been filed in the present case; charges have been framed and the material witnesses have already been examined. No fruitful purpose would be served in detaining the accused in jail as it would amount to pretrial conviction. It is further submitted that he is law abiding citizen having deep roots in society. There is no likelihood of his avoiding the process of court. A prayer is made that the accused may be granted bail.

I have heard the arguments on behalf of learned counsel for accused, complainant as well as from the learned Chief Public Prosecutor for State.

The perusal of the record shows that the allegations are of having kidnapped the minor girl Shadab aged about 14 years from the

Contd... 2/-

Contd... 2/-

lawful guardianship of her parents and of having got married to her. The accused is in custody since 10.04.2019 and material witnesses have already been recorded. In the circumstances, **the accused is admitted to bail on his furnishing a personal bond in the sum of Rs.25,000/- with one surety in the like amount.**

Put up for prosecution evidence on **26.02.2020.**

(Neena Bansal Krishna)
District & Sessions Judge
South East, Saket Courts,
New Delhi : 15.01.2020 (KSR)