

**SC No. 306/2019**  
**State Vs. Shoaib**  
**FIR No. 777/2018**  
**PS Jaitpur**

17.08.2024

Present : Shri M. Z. Khan, learned Chief Public Prosecutor  
for the State.

Accused is present on bail with learned counsel Shri  
Kshitij Goel.

Shri Rizwan Ali, learned legal aid counsel for the  
complainant.

Today the case was fixed for recording statement of  
accused under Section 313 Cr.P.C. However, perusal of the file  
shows that in this case the victim was aged about 14 years at the  
time of commission of the alleged offence. Accordingly, the  
present case has to be tried by the designated Children Court and  
it is transferred to the designated children court of Ms. Anu  
Aggarwal, learned ASJ-06 (POCSO), South-East, Saket, New  
Delhi for proceeding further in accordance with law.

Accused to appear before learned Transferee Court  
on 23.08.2024.

Ahlmad is directed to send the file complete in all  
respects.

**(RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA)**  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
South East District, Saket Courts  
New Delhi : 17.08.2024